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EN NANO 8

The following guidelines should be read 
carefully and complied with at all times. 
This specially designed mountaineering and 
climbing product does not release you from 
your own personal risk.

WARNING
Anyone using Mammut equipment of any 
kind is personally responsible for learning 
the proper use and technique. Every user as-
sumes all risks and accepts full responsibility 
for any damages or injuries of any kind that 
result from the use of Mammut products. 
Neither the manufacturer nor the retailer 
accept any liability in the event of abuse 
and improper use and/or handling. These 
guidelines are intended to help you use the 
product correctly. Since it is not possible to 
list all incorrect usages and possible errors, 
these instructions can never replace your 
own knowledge, training, experience and 
personal responsibility. 

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT  Optimum stor-
age conditions are: In a cool, dry, dark place 
and not in any container for transport.

CLEANING  Keep the product free from dirt 
and dust to avoid any damage to ropes. 

EFFECTS OF CHEMICALS AND ENVIRON-
MENTAL INFLUENCES  Avoid all contact with 
acids, solvents and other reactive materials 
or sources of heat. 

WARNING  Aggressive chemicals (including 
dye, solvents, gummed and self-adhesive 
labels) and intense heat can impair the prop-
erties of the product without any outer signs 
of damage. In the event of contact, replace 
the product immediately.

ACCESSORIES  Use only with other standard-
ized products for climbing and mountaineer-
ing, and respect the individual guidelines.

USAGE  The figure-8 rappel device must be 
used only as shown in Figures 1 and 2. Any 
other application is incorrect and could be 
dangerous. Use the figure-8 rappel device 
with screw carabiners only. Always check 
that the carabiner is locked correctly and 
attached to the belay loop. Place the rope 
around the figure-8 rappel device as shown 
in Figure 1. This technique can be used with 
both single- and double-rope lines. 
Always grip the brake rope with both hands 
below the figure-8 rappel device to lower the 
climber (Figure 2). Loosen your grip on the 
brake rope slightly. By applying more or less 
pressure on the brake rope, you can lower the 
climber in a controlled fashion.

When rappelling, place the rope in the fig-
ure-8 rappel device according to Figure 3. For 
additional safety, always tie a Prusik knot in 

Sie immer ob der Karabiner richtig verriegelt 
und in Ihrer Sicherungsschlaufe eingehängt 
ist. Legen Sie das Seil gemäss Abbildung 1 
um den Abseilachter. Diese Technik kann 
sowohl mit einfachem als auch mit doppel-
tem Seilstrang angewandt werden. 
Greifen Sie das Bremsseil zum Ablassen 
immer mit beiden Händen unterhalb des 
Abseilachters (Abb. 2). Lösen Sie den Griff 
um das Bremsseil leicht. Durch Ausüben von 
mehr oder weniger starkem Druck auf das 
Bremsseil können Sie den Kletterer kontrol-
liert ablassen.

Beim Abseilen wird das Seil gemäss Abb. 3 
in den Abseilachter gelegt. Sichern Sie sich 
immer zusätzlich mit einem Prusikknoten 
am Seil und fixieren Sie das andere Ende der 
Prusikschlinge mit einem Karabiner in der 
Anseilschlaufe des Klettergurtes.

Abbildung 4a–c zeigt das Abseilen am Ein-
fachstrang.  
4a) Geringe Bremswirkung  
4b) Hohe Bremswirkung  
4c)  Blockieren des Abseilgeräts

Abbildung 5a–c zeigt das Abseilen am Dop-
pelstrang.  
5a) Geringe Bremswirkung  
5b) Hohe Bremswirkung  
5c)  Blockieren des Abseilgeräts

Abbildung 6a–b zeigt das Abseilen am 
Einfachstrang in der Canyoning Variante. 
Vorsicht: Diese Abseilvariante wird speziell 
beim Canyoning verwendet und verringert 
die Bremswirkung im Abseilgerät!  
6a) Geringe Bremswirkung  
6b) Hohe Bremswirkung

Abbildung 7a–b zeigt das Abseilen am 
Doppelstrang in der Canyoning Variante. 
Vorsicht: Diese Abseilvariante wird speziell 
beim Canyoning verwendet und verringert 
die Bremswirkung im Abseilgerät!  
7a) Geringe Bremswirkung  
7b) Hohe Bremswirkung

Abbildung 8a-d veranschaulicht, wie das 
Abseilgerät blockiert werden kann

ACHTUNG  Der NANO 8 wurde speziell für  
Abseil manöver mit geringem Seil durch-
messer entwickelt! Die oben genannten 
Abseiltechniken erfordern eine fachkundige 
Einweisung und regelmässige Übung! Der 
Abseilachter ist nicht für das Sichern eines 
Kletterers konzipiert!

KOMPATIBILITÄT  Überprüfen Sie die 
Kompatibilität dieses Produkts mit den 
anderen Elementen Ihres Systems (Kom-
patibilität = funktionelles Zusammen-
spiel). Beachten Sie die Kompatibilitäts-
hinweise in der Gebrauchsanleitung Ihrer 
Persönlichen Schutzausrüstung.

MARKIERUNG AM PRODUKT  siehe Abb. 9.

Dunkeln, kühl und ausserhalb von Trans-
portbehältnissen.

REINIGUNG  Halten Sie das Produkt frei von 
Schmutz und Staub, um Seilbe schä di gungen 
zu vermeiden. 

EINWIRKUNG VON CHEMIKALIEN UND 
UMWELTEINFLÜSSEN  Der Kontakt mit 
Säuren, Lösungsmitteln und anderen  
reaktiven Stoffen oder Hitzequellen ist unbe-
dingt zu vermeiden. 

ACHTUNG  Aggressive Chemikalien (u.a. 
Farbe, Lösungsmittel, gummierte und 
selbstklebende Etiketten) und starke Hitze 
können die Eigenschaften des Produktes 
ohne äussere Anzeichen verschlechtern. 
Nach derartigem Kontakt ist das Produkt 
sofort zu ersetzen.

ZUBERHÖR  Nur mit anderen, für Klettern 
und Bergsteigen genormten Produkten 
verwenden und die individuellen Richt linien 
beachten.

GEBRAUCH  Der Abseilachter darf nur wie  
auf Abbildung 1 und 2 ersichtlich ist,  
eingesetzt werden. Alle anderen Anwen-
dungen sind unsachgemäss und können zu 
gefährlichen Situationen führen. Verwenden 
Sie Ihren Abseilachter ausschliesslich mit 
verschliessbaren Karabi nern. Kontrollieren 

impropre ou de manipulation incorrecte. Les 
présentes consignes sont utiles pour une 
utilisation conforme du produit. Toutefois, 
comme il est impossible d’établir une liste 
exhaustive des cas d’utilisation impropre et 
des possibilités d’erreur, rien ne remplacera 
les connaissances personnelles, les forma-
tions, l’expérience acquise et la responsabi-
lité individuelle. 

STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT  À conserver 
dans l’idéal : dans un endroit sec et frais, 
à l’abri de la lumière et hors du contenant 
de transport.

NETTOYAGE  Faire en sorte que le produit ne 
soit pas encrassé ou exposé à la poussière 
pour éviter d’endommager les cordes. 

ACTION DES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES ET DE 
L’ENVIRONNEMENT  Éviter impérativement 
tout contact avec des acides, des solvants 
et autres produits réactifs ou sources de 
chaleur. 

ATTENTION  Des produits chimiques 
agressifs (notamment colorants, solvants, 
étiquettes caoutchoutées et autocollantes) 
ainsi que de fortes contraintes thermiques 
peuvent détériorer les propriétés du produit 
sans aucun signe visible de l’extérieur. En 
cas de contact avec ces derniers, remplacer 
immédiatement le produit.

ACCESSOIRES  Le produit doit être utilisé uni-
quement avec d’autres produits homologués 
pour l’escalade et l’alpinisme, dans le respect 
des instructions individuelles.

UTILISATION  Le descendeur en huit doit 
uniquement être employé comme indiqué 
sur les illustrations 1 et 2. Toutes les autres 
utilisations ne sont pas conformes et peuvent 
conduire à des situations dangereuses. 
Utiliser le descendeur en huit exclusivement 
avec des mousquetons verrouillables. Vérifier 
systématiquement que le mousqueton est 
bien verrouillé et accroché sur l’anneau 
d’encordement. Mettre en place la corde 
dans le descendeur en huit conformément à 
l’illustration 1. Cette technique est applicable 
aussi bien avec une corde à simple qu’avec 
une corde à double. 
Pour la descente, tenir systématiquement la 
corde de freinage avec les deux mains sous 
le descendeur (ill. 2). Relâcher légèrement la 
prise sur la corde de freinage. Pour contrô-
ler la descente du grimpeur, exercer une 
pression plus ou moins forte sur la corde 
de freinage.

Pour une descente en rappel, placer la corde 
dans le descendeur en huit conformément 
à l’illustration 3. Assurer toujours sa propre 
protection au moyen d’un nœud de Prusik sur 
la corde et arrimer l’autre extrémité du nœud 
à l’anneau d’assurage du harnais à l’aide d’un 
mousqueton.

sponsabile per l’apprendimento del corretto 
impiego tecnico. Ogni utilizzatore si assume 
in pieno i rischi a cui è esposto ed accetta 
totalmente la responsabilità per ogni danno 
e/o qualsiasi lesione possa risultare durante 
l’utilizzo degli articoli Mammut. Il produttore 
e il rivenditore declinano qualsiasi respon-
sabilità in caso di abuso, uso inappropriato 
e/o manipolazione. Le istruzioni sono di aiuto 
per il corretto utilizzo di questo prodotto. 
Poiché non è possibile elencare con assoluta 
completezza ogni eventualità di errore e di 
impiego non corretto, queste informazioni 
non sostituiscono l’esperienza, la prepa-
razione, l’addestramento e il buon senso 
dell’utilizzatore. 

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO  Le condi-
zioni di conservazione ideali sono: in luoghi 
asciutti, freschi, al riparo dalla luce e al di 
fuori di imballaggi per il trasporto.

PULITURA  Rimuovere lo sporco e la polvere 
dal prodotto per evitare che la corda venga 
danneggiata. 

EFFETTI DELLE SOSTANZE CHIMICHE E 
INFLUSSI SULL’AMBIENTE  Evitare assolu-
tamente il contatto con acidi, solventi e altri 
reattivi oppure con fonti di calore. 

ATTENZIONE  Sostanze chimiche aggressive 
(ad esempio coloranti, solventi, etichette 
gommate e autoadesive) e il calore ecces-
sivo possono peggiorare le caratteristiche 
del prodotto senza lasciare apparenti segni 
visivi. Conseguentemente al contatto con 
tali sostanze, il prodotto va sostituito imme-
diatamente.

ACCESSORI  Utilizzare soltanto insieme 
ad altri prodotti omologati per alpinismo 
e arrampicata e rispettare le normative 
specifiche.

UTILIZZO  Il discensore a otto può essere 
utilizzato soltanto come illustrato nelle figure 
1 e 2. Tutte le altre applicazioni non sono 
conformi alle istruzioni e possono causare 
situazioni pericolose. Utilizzare il discensore a 
otto esclusivamente con moschettoni richiu-
dibili. Controllare sempre se il moschettone è 
stato chiuso correttamente ed è agganciato 
al passante di sicurezza. Far passare la corda 
intorno al discensore a otto, come illustrato 
nella figura 1. Questa tecnica può essere 
applicata sia con la fune singola che doppia. 
Afferrare la corda frenante in modo da farla 
sempre scorrere con entrambe le mani 
sotto il discensore a otto (fig. 2). Rilasciare 
delicatamente la presa sulla corda frenante. 
Esercitando una pressione più o meno intensa 
sulla corda frenante, è possibile rilasciare lo 
scalatore in modo controllato.

Durante la discesa con la fune, la corda viene 
riposta nel discensore a otto come illustrato 
nella fig. 3. Assicurarsi sempre alla corda 
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Folgende Richtlinien sind sorgfältig durchzu-
lesen und strikt zu beachten. Dieses speziell 
zum Bergsteigen und Klettern hergestellte 
Produkt entbindet nicht vom persönlich zu 
tragenden Risiko.

WARNUNG
Jede Person, die Mammut Material jeglicher 
Art benutzt, ist persönlich verantwortlich für 
das Erlernen der richtigen Anwendung und 
Technik. Jeder Benutzer übernimmt sämtli-
che Risiken und akzeptiert voll und ganz die 
gesamte Verantwortung für alle Schäden und 
Verletzungen jeglicher Art, welche während 
der Benützung von Mammut-Artikeln re-
sultieren. Hersteller und Fachhandel lehnen 
jede Haftung im Falle von Missbrauch und 
unsachgemässen Einsatz und/oder Handha-
bung ab. Diese Richtlinien sind hilfreich für 
die richtige Anwendung dieses Produktes. 
Da jedoch nicht alle Falschanwendungen 
und Fehlermöglichkeiten aufgeführt wer-
den können, ersetzen Sie niemals eigenes 
Wissen, Schulung, Erfahrung und Eigenver-
antwortung. 

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT   Optimale 
Lagerbedingungen sind: Trocken, im 

the rope and attach the other end of the Prusik 
sling to the belay loop of the climbing harness 
using a carabiner.

Figures 4a-c show single-rope rappelling.  
4a) Low braking effect  
4b) High braking effect  
4c) Locking of the rappel device

Figures 5a-c show double-rope rappelling.  
5a) Low braking effect  
5b) High braking effect  
5c) Locking of the rappel device

Figures 6a-b show canyoneering-style 
single-rope rappelling. Warning: This type 
of rappelling is especially for canyoneering 
and reduces the braking effect of the rappel 
device!  
6a) Low braking effect  
6b) High braking effect

Figures 7a-b show canyoneering-style 
double-rope rappelling. Warning: This type 
of rappelling is especially for canyoneering 
and reduces the braking effect of the rappel 
device!  
7a) Low braking effect  
7b) High braking effect

Figures 8a-d illustrate how to lock the rap-
pel device.

WARNING  The NANO 8 has been developed 
specially for rappelling maneuvers with small 
rope diameters. The rappelling techniques 
described above require expert instruction 
and regular practice. The figure-8 rappel 
device is not designed to belay a climber.

COMPATIBILITY  Check the compatibility 
of this product with the other elements of 
your system (compatibility = functional 
interaction). Observe the compatibility 
notes in the usage instructions for your 
personal safety equipment.

PRODUCT MARKING  see Fig. 9.

FR NANO 8

Les instructions suivantes doivent être lues 
attentivement et être impérativement res-
pectées. Ce produit fabriqué spécialement 
pour l’alpinisme et l’escalade ne dispense 
pas l’utilisateur de sa responsabilité per-
sonnelle.

AVERTISSEMENT
Toute personne utilisant du matériel Mammut 
quel qu’il soit est personnellement tenue d’en 
apprendre la technique d’utilisation correcte. 
Chaque utilisateur accepte tous les risques 
et endosse l’entière responsabilité quant aux 
éventuels dommages et blessures lors de 
l’utilisation d’articles Mammut. Le fabricant 
et les revendeurs déclinent toute responsa-
bilité en cas de mauvais usage, d’utilisation 

Les illustrations 4a à 4c montrent la tech-
nique de descente en rappel en corde à 
simple.  
4a) Effet de freinage limité  
4b) Effet de freinage important  
4c) Blocage du dispositif de rappel

Les illustrations 5a à 5c montrent la tech-
nique de descente en rappel en corde à 
double.  
5a) Effet de freinage limité  
5b) Effet de freinage important  
5c) Blocage du dispositif de rappel

Les illustrations 6a et 6b montrent la tech-
nique de descente en rappel en corde à 
simple utilisée en canyoning. Attention : cette 
variante de descente en rappel, spécifique-
ment destinée au canyoning, limite l’effet de 
freinage !  
6a) Effet de freinage limité  
6b) Effet de freinage important

Les illustrations 7a et 6b montrent la tech-
nique de descente en rappel en corde à 
double utilisée en canyoning. Attention : cette 
variante de descente en rappel, spécifique-
ment destinée au canyoning, limite l’effet de 
freinage !  
7a) Effet de freinage limité  
7b) Effet de freinage important

Les illustrations 8a à 8d montrent comment 
bloquer le dispositif de rappel.

ATTENTION  Le NANO 8 a été spécifiquement 
conçu pour les manœuvres de descente en 
rappel avec une corde à faible diamètre ! 
Les techniques de descente en rappel sus-
mentionnées nécessitent une formation par 
un spécialiste et un entraînement régulier ! 
Le descendeur en huit n’est pas conçu pour 
assurer un grimpeur !

COMPATIBILITÉ  L’utilisateur doit vérifier 
la compatibilité de ce produit avec les 
autres éléments de son système (com-
patibilité = interaction fonctionnelle). 
Consulter les informations de compati-
bilité figurant dans la notice d’utilisation 
de l’équipement de protection individuelle 
en question.

MARQUAGE FIGURANT SUR LE PRODUIT  
voir fig. 9.

IT NANO 8

Le seguenti indicazioni sono da leggere 
accuratamente e da osservare nel modo più 
rigoroso. Questo prodotto è stato sviluppato 
specificatamente per l’alpinismo e per l’ar-
rampicata e non esonera dai rischi ai quali ci 
si espone personalmente.

AVVISO
Ogni persona che utilizza materiali Mammut 
di qualunque genere è personalmente re-

HI-MAM-020-4

Head Office
Mammut Sports Group AG
Birren 5, CH-5703 Seon

Europe
Mammut Sports Group GmbH 
Mammut-Basecamp 1
DE-87787 Wolfertschwenden

mammut.com
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Devices for belaying and abseiling 
without the function to adjust the  
friction

EXPLANATION OF MARKINGS

Mammut logo

Min/max diameter 
(6.0–7.5 mm)

Breaking load lenghtwise 
16 kN

Number of the valid  
EN standard

Reminder to read the 
instructions

Date of production  
(MM = month, YYYY = year)



ventral del arnés de escalada por medio de 
un mosquetón.

La Figura 4a–c corresponde al rápel con 
cuerda simple.  
4a) Acción de frenado reducida  
4b) Acción de frenado elevada  
4c) Bloqueo del descensor

La Figura 5a–c corresponde al rápel con 
cuerda doble.  
5a) Acción de frenado reducida  
5b) Acción de frenado elevada  
5c) Bloqueo del descensor

La Figura 6a–b corresponde al rápel con 
cuerda simple en la variante de barran-
quismo. Cuidado: ¡Esta variante de rápel se 
emplea especialmente en el barranquismo y 
reduce la acción de frenado del descensor!  
6a) Acción de frenado reducida  
6b) Acción de frenado elevada

La Figura 7a–b corresponde al rápel con 
cuerda doble en la variante de barranquismo. 
Cuidado: ¡Esta variante de rápel se emplea 
especialmente en el barranquismo y reduce 
la acción de frenado del descensor!  
7a) Acción de frenado reducida  
7b) Acción de frenado elevada

La Figura 8a-d ilustra de qué modo puede 
bloquearse el descensor.

ATENCIÓN  ¡El NANO 8 se ha desarrollado  
especialmente para maniobras de rápel con 
diámetros de cuerda reducidos! ¡Las técnicas 
de cuerda mencionadas anteriormente exi-
gen conocimientos especializados y práctica 
frecuente! ¡Este descensor en ocho no se 
ha concebido para el aseguramiento de un 
escalador!

COMPATIBILIDAD  Verifica la compatibili-
dad de este producto con los otros ele-
mentos de tu sistema (compatibilidad = 
coordinación funcional). Ten en cuenta las 
indicaciones sobre compatibilidad en las 
instrucciones de manejo de tus equipos de 
protección individual.

MARCAS PRESENTES EN EL PRODUCTO  
véase la figura 9.

NO NANO 8

Les nøye igjennom og følg de nedenstående 
retningslinjene. Dette produktet er beregnet 
på fjellklatring og klatring. Det fritar ikke 
brukeren for personlig risiko.

ADVARSEL
Alle som bruker Mammut-utstyr av hvilken 
som helst type, har personlig ansvar for å 
lære riktig bruk og teknikk. Hver bruker påtar 
seg all risiko og aksepterer alt ansvar for alle 
skader og personskader av alle slag som opp-
står ved bruk av Mammut-utstyr. Produsent 

anche con un nodo prusik e fissare con un 
moschettone l’altra estremità del laccio pru-
sik nel passante dell’imbrago.

La figura 4a–c mostra il discensore con fune 
singola . 
4a) Forza frenante ridotta  
4b) Forza frenante elevata  
4c) Blocco del discensore

La figura 5a–c mostra il discensore con fune 
doppia . 
5a) Forza frenante ridotta  
5b) Forza frenante elevata  
5c) Blocco del discensore

La figura 6a–b mostra il discensore con fune 
singola nella variante per il canyoning. Atten-
zione: questa variante di discensore viene 
utilizzata appositamente per il canyoning e 
riduce la forza frenante del discensore!  
6a) Forza frenante ridotta  
6b) Forza frenante elevata

La figura 7a–b mostra il discensore con fune 
doppia nella variante per il canyoning. Atten-
zione: questa variante di discensore viene 
utilizzata appositamente per il canyoning e 
riduce la forza frenante del discensore!  
7a) Forza frenante ridotta  
7b) Forza frenante elevata

La figura 8a-d illustra come bloccare il di-
scensore.

ATTENZIONE  Il NANO 8 è stato sviluppato 
appositamente per manovrare il discensore 
con funi dal diametro ridotto! Le tecniche di 
discesa spiegate in precedenza richiedono 
competenza e pratica regolare! Il discensore 
a otto non è stato concepito per assicurare 
uno scalatore!

COMPATIBILITÀ  Controllare che il pro-
dotto sia compatibile con gli altri elementi 
del sistema, assicurandosi che interagi-
scano correttamente. Consultare le note 
sulla compatibilità nel manuale d’uso dei 
dispositivi per la protezione individuale.

ETICHETTATURA SUL PRODOTTO  Vedere 
la figura 9.

 

ES NANO 8

LLee atentamente las siguientes instruc-
ciones y respétalas estrictamente. Este 
producto, especialmente fabricado para el 
alpinismo y la escalada, no exime al usuario 
de los riesgos de los que debe responsabili-
zarse personalmente.

ADVERTENCIA
Las personas que emplean material de 
Mammut de cualquier tipo deben respon-
sabilizarse de aprender su técnica y su uso 
correcto. Cualquier usuario debe ser cons-

og forhandler frasier seg ethvert erstatnings-
ansvar i tilfelle misbruk eller ufagmessig bruk 
og/eller håndtering. Disse retningslinjene kan 
bidra til riktig bruk av dette produktet. Ikke 
all feilbruk eller alle feilmuligheter kan nev-
nes. Derfor kan aldri disse retningslinjene 
erstatte egen kunnskap, opplæring, erfaring 
og egenansvar. 

OPPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT  Optimale 
oppbevaringsforhold: Tørt, mørkt, kjølig og 
ute av transportbeholdere.

RENGJØRING  Hold produktet fritt for smuss 
og støv for å unngå skader på tau. 

PÅVIRKNING FRA KJEMIKALIER OG OMGI-
VELSER  Unngå kontakt med syrer, løsemidler 
og andre reaktive stoffer eller varmekilder. 

OBS  Aggressive kjemikalier (bl.a. maling, 
løsemidler, gummierte og selvklebende 
etiketter) og sterk varme kan svekke pro-
duktegenskapene uten at det synes utenpå. 
Hvis produktet er blitt utsatt for dette, må det 
skiftes ut med en gang.

TILBEHØR  Må kun benyttes sammen med 
andre produkter som er beregnet på klatring 
og fjellklatring. Følg retningslinjene for de 
enkelte produktene.

BRUK  Rappellåtteren må kun brukes som 
vist i figur 1 og 2. All annen bruk regnes som 
ufagmessig og kan føre til farlige situasjoner. 
Rappellåtteren må kun brukes sammen med 
skrukarabinere. Kontroller alltid om karabine-
ren er riktig låst og hektet fast til sikringsløk-
ken. Legg tauet rundt rappellåtteren som vist i 
fig. 1. Denne teknikken kan både brukes med 
enkelt- og dobbelttau. 
Hold alltid i bremsetauet med begge hender 
under rappellåtteren ved senking (fig. 2). 
Løsne grepet om bremsetauet litt. Ved å bruke 
et mer eller mindre sterkt trykk på bremse-
tauet kan du senke deg kontrollert ned.

Ved rappellering legges tauet i rappellåtteren 
som vist i fig. 3. Sikre deg alltid dessuten med 
en prusikknute til tauet og fest den andre 
enden av prusikløkken med en karabiner til 
slyngen på klatreselen.

Fig. 4a–c viser rappellering med enkelttau.  
4a) Svak bremseeffekt  
4b) Sterk bremseeffekt  
4c) Blokkering

Fig. 5a–c viser rappellering med dobbelttau.  
5a) Svak bremseeffekt  
5b) Sterk bremseeffekt  
5c) Blokkering

Fig. 6a–b viser rappellering med enkelttau – 
canyoning-variant. Forsiktig: Denne rappell-
varianten brukes til canyoning og svekker 
bremseeffekten til rappelleringsutstyret!  
6a) Svak bremseeffekt  
6b) Høy bremseeffekt

ciente de los riesgos que existen y asumir la 
total responsabilidad por los daños y lesiones 
de cualquier tipo que puedan producirse du-
rante el empleo de los artículos Mammut. El 
fabricante y el distribuidor declinan cualquier 
responsabilidad en caso de uso o manipula-
ción incorrectos. Estas instrucciones son de 
gran ayuda para el uso adecuado de este pro-
ducto. Sin embargo, dado que no es posible 
especificar aquí todos los usos incorrectos o 
errores posibles, no dejes de obedecer a tu 
propio conocimiento, formación, experiencia 
y responsabilidad. 

ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE  Las 
condiciones óptimas de almacenamiento 
son: en un lugar fresco y seco, protegido de 
la luz y fuera de contenedores de transporte.

LIMPIEZA  Mantén el producto sin suciedad 
ni polvo para evitar daños en las cuerdas. 

EFECTOS DE LOS PRODUCTOS QUÍMICOS 
E INFLUENCIAS AMBIENTALES  Se debe 
evitar a toda costa el contacto con ácidos,  
disolventes y otras sustancias reactivas o 
fuentes de calor. 

ATENCIÓN  Los productos químicos agresivos 
(entre ellos colorantes, disolventes, etiquetas 
engomadas o autoadhesivas) y el calor inten-
so pueden afectar a las características del 
producto sin que se presenten signos visi-
bles de ello. Tras un contacto de este tipo, 
el producto debe sustituirse inmediatamente.

ACCESORIOS  Se debe utilizar solamente 
con otros productos normalizados de esca-
lada y alpinismo y cumpliendo las Directivas 
individuales.

MODO DE EMPLEO  El descensor en ocho 
debe utilizarse únicamente de la forma 
mostrada en las Figuras 1 y 2. Cualquier 
otra forma de uso se considera incorrecta 
y podría provocar situaciones de riesgo. 
Utiliza tu descensor en ocho exclusivamente 
con mosquetones dotados de cierre. Debes 
revisar siempre si el mosquetón está correc-
tamente cerrado y sujeto al anillo ventral. 
Coloca la cuerda alrededor del descensor en 
ocho de la forma mostrada en la Figura 1. Esta 
técnica se puede emplear tanto con cuerda 
simple como con cuerda doble. 
Para descender en rápel, agarra siempre la 
cuerda de frenado con ambas manos por 
debajo del descensor en ocho (Fig. 2). Afloja 
suavemente la fuerza que ejerces sobre la 
cuerda de frenado. Al variar la intensidad de 
la presión que ejerces sobre la cuerda de fre-
nado conseguirás que el escalador descienda 
de forma controlada.

Para rapelar, pasa la cuerda por el descensor 
en ocho como se muestra en la Fig. 3. Ade-
más, debes asegurarte siempre con un nudo 
Prusik sobre la cuerda; fija el otro extremo 
del cordino que lleve el nudo Prusik al anillo 

Fig. 7a–b viser rappellering med dobbelttau 
– canyoning-variant. Forsiktig: Denne rap-
pellvarianten brukes til canyoning og svekker 
bremseeffekten til rappelleringsutstyret!  
7a) Svak bremseeffekt  
7b) Høy bremseeffekt

Fig. 8a–d viser hvordan rappelleringsutstyret 
kan blokkeres.

OBS  NANO 8 er spesielt utviklet for rap-
pellering med tau med liten diameter! De 
teknikkene som er beskrevet ovenfor, krever 
opplæring av fagfolk og regelmessig øvelse! 
Rappellåtteren er ikke konstruert for å sikre 
en klatrer!

KOMPATIBILITET  Sjekk om dette produk-
tet er kompatibelt med de andre elemen-
tene i systemet ditt (kompatibilitet = at 
de fungerer sammen). Se informasjon om 
kompatibilitet i bruksanvisningen for det 
personlige verneutstyret ditt.

MERKING PÅ PRODUKTET  se fig. 9.
 
 

NL NANO 8

Lees de volgende richtlijnen zorgvuldig door 
en volg ze strikt op. Dit product is speciaal 
voor alpinisme en klimmen vervaardigd; het 
ontslaat gebruikers niet van hun persoonlijke 
verantwoordelijkheid.

WAARSCHUWING
Het is de persoonlijke verantwoordelijkheid 
van iedereen die Mammut uitrusting van 
welk type ook gebruikt, om de juiste toepas-
sing en techniek te leren. Iedere gebruiker 
aanvaardt alle risico’s en neemt ten volle de 
volledige verantwoordelijkheid op zich voor 
alle schade en verwondingen van welke 
aard ook, die ontstaan tijdens het gebruik 
van Mammut producten. De fabrikanten en 
winkeliers wijzen elke aansprakelijkheid in 
geval van verkeerd gebruik en oneigenlijke 
toepassing en/of behandeling af. Deze richt-
lijnen bevatten nuttige aanwijzingen voor het 
juiste gebruik van dit product. Aangezien 
echter niet alle verkeerde toepassingen en 
mogelijke fouten kunnen worden vermeld, 
kunnen deze richtlijnen nooit de eigen ken-
nis, vaardigheden, ervaring en persoonlijke 
verantwoordelijkheid vervangen. 

OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT  Optimale 
opslagomstandigheden zijn: op een droge, 
donkere en koele plaats buiten transport-
containers.

REINIGING  Houd het product schoon en 
stofvrij om beschadigingen van het touw te 
voorkomen. 

INWERKING VAN CHEMICALIËN EN MILIEU-

INVLOEDEN  Vermijd elk contact met zuren, 
oplosmiddelen en andere reactieve stoffen of 
warmtebronnen. 

WAARSCHUWING  Agressieve chemicaliën 
(zoals verf, oplosmiddel, van lijm voorziene en 
zelfklevende etiketten) en grote hitte kunnen 
afbreuk doen aan de eigenschappen van het 
product, ook zonder dat er zichtbare sporen 
zijn. Als het product hieraan is blootgesteld, 
moet het meteen worden vervangen.

ACCESSOIRES  Uitsluitend gebruiken met 
andere voor klimmen en alpinisme gestan-
daardiseerde producten en de afzonderlijke 
richtlijnen in acht nemen.

GEBRUIK  De abseilacht mag alleen worden 
gebruikt zoals is te zien in figuur 1 en 2. Alle 
andere toepassingen zijn oneigenlijk en kun-
nen tot gevaarlijke situaties leiden. Gebruik 
uw abseilacht uitsluitend met afsluitbare 
karabijnhaken. Controleer altijd of de kara-
bijnhaak goed is vergrendeld en in uw bevei-
ligingslus is gehaakt. Leg het touw volgens 
figuur 1 door de abseilacht. Deze techniek 
kan met zowel enkel als dubbel touw worden 
toegepast. 
Pak het remtouw bij het afdalen altijd met 
beide handen onder de abseilacht (fig. 2) vast. 
Laat uw grip op het remtouw iets vieren. Door 
het toepassen van meer of minder sterke druk 
op het remtouw, kunt u de klimmer gecontro-
leerd laten dalen.

Bij het abseilen wordt het touw volgens figuur 
3 in de abseilacht geplaatst. Zeker u altijd ook 
met een prusikknoop in het touw en bevestig 
het andere uiteinde van de prusiklijn met 
een beveiligde karabijnhaak aan de lusbe-
vestiging van de klimgordel.

Figuur 4a-c toont het abseilen met enkel 
koord.  
4a) Geringe remwerking  
4b) Sterke remwerking  
4c) Blokkeren van het abseilapparaat

Figuur 5a-c toont het abseilen met dubbel 
koord.  
5a) Geringe remwerking  
5b) Sterke remwerking  
5c) Blokkeren van het abseilapparaat

Figuur 6a–b toont het abseilen met enkel 
koord in de canyoningvariant. Voorzichtig: 
deze abseilvariant wordt specifiek gebruikt 
voor canyoning en vermindert de remwerking 
tijdens het abseilen!  
6a) Geringe remwerking  
6b) Sterke remwerking

Figuur 7a–b toont het abseilen met dubbel 
koord in de canyoningvariant. Voorzichtig: 
deze abseilvariant wordt specifiek gebruikt 
voor canyoning en vermindert de remwerking 
tijdens het abseilen!  
7a) Geringe remwerking  
7b) Sterke remwerking

Figuur 8a-d toont hoe het abseilapparaat kan 
worden geblokkeerd.

LET OP  De NANO 8 is specifiek ontworpen 
voor abseilmanoeuvres met een kleine touw-
diameter! De hierboven beschreven abseil-
technieken vereisen vakkundige instructie 
en regelmatige oefening! De abseilacht is 
niet ontworpen voor het beveiligen van een 
klimmer!

COMPATIBILITEIT  Controleer de compa-
tibiliteit van dit product met de andere 
elementen van uw systeem (compati-
biliteit = functioneel samenspel). Let 
op de compatibiliteitsinstructies in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van uw persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen.

AANDUIDINGEN OP HET PRODUCT  zie 
afb. 9.
  

SE NANO 8

Följande riktlinjer ska läsas igenom ordent-
ligt och iakttas noggrant. Denna utrustning 
som är särskilt framtagen för klättring och 
bergsbestigning befriar ej användaren från 
sitt personliga ansvar.

VARNING
Varje person som använder utrustning från 
Mammut, oavsett slag, ansvarar personligen 
för att tillgodogöra sig den korrekta använd-
ningen och tekniken. Varje användare övertar 
personligen ansvaret för samtliga risker och 
övertar det fullständiga ansvaret för alla ska-
dor och personskador, oavsett slag, som kan 
uppstå vid användandet av produkter tillver-
kade av Mammut. Tillverkaren och fackhan-
deln frånsäger sig allt ansvar för felaktig eller 
ej ändamålsenlig användning eller felaktigt 
hanterande av utrustningen. Föreliggande 
riktlinjer är en viktig hjälpreda för den kor-
rekta användningen av produkten. Eftersom 
det är omöjligt att dokumentera varje tänkbar 
felaktig användning eller eventuella felmöjlig-
heter ersätter riktlinjerna ej eget kunnande, 
utbildning, erfarenhet och eget ansvar. 

LAGRING OCH TRANSPORT  Optimala lag-
ringsbetingelser är: förvaring i torrt, mörkt 
och kallt rumsklimat, utanför transportbe-
hållaren.

RENGÖRING  Se till att produkten är ren och 
dammfri för att undvika skador på rep. 

INVERKAN FRÅN KEMIKALIER OCH MILJÖ-
PÅVERKAN  Det är mycket viktigt att undvika 
all kontakt med syror, lösningsmedel och 
andra reaktiva ämnen eller värmekällor. 

VARNING  Aggressiva kemikalier (bl.a. färg, 
lösningsmedel, gummerade och självhäf-
tande etiketter) och hög värme kan inverka 

negativt på produktegenskaperna utan yttre 
synliga tecken därpå. Vid sådan kontakt 
måste produkten ersättas omedelbart.

TILLBEHÖR  Får endast användas tillsam-
mans med andra normgodkända produkter 
för klättring och bergsstigning, under iakt-
tagande av enskilda riktlinjer.

ANVÄNDNING  Nedfirningsöglan får endast 
användas på det sätt som visas i bild 1 och 
2. All annan användning är icke fackmässig 
användning och kan leda till farliga situatio-
ner. Nedfirningsöglan får endast användas 
i kombination med låsbara karbinhakar. 
Kontrollera alltid att karbinhaken är riktigt låst 
och inhängd i din säkringsögla. Placera repet 
igenom nedfirningsöglan enligt bild 1. Denna 
teknik kan användas såväl med enkelrep som 
med dubbelrep. 
För nedfirning, håll alltid bromslinan med 
båda händerna nedanför nedfirningsöglan 
(bild 2). Lossa lätt på greppet om bromslinan. 
Man kan fira ned klättraren på ett kontrolle-
rat sätt genom att utöva ett mer eller mindre 
starkt tryck på bromslinan.

Vid nedfirning placeras repet i nedfirnings-
öglan enligt bild 3. Säkra ytterligare med en 
prusikknop och fixera den andra änden av 
prusikslingan med en karbinhake vid klät-
terselens säkringsögla.

Bilderna 4a-c visar nedfirning med enkelrep.  
4a) Låg bromsverkan  
4b) Hög bromsverkan  
4c) Blockering av nedfirningsdon

Bilderna 5a-c visar nedfirning med dubbelrep. 
5a) Låg bromsverkan  
5b)Hög bromsverkan  
5c) Blockering av nedfirningsdon

Bilderna 6a-b visar nedfirning med enkelrep 
enligt canyoning varianten. Varning: Denna 
nedfirningsvariant används särskilt inom 
canyoning och har en lindrig bromsinverkan 
i nedfirningsdonet!  
6a) Låg bromsverkan  
6b) Hög bromsverkan

Bilderna 7a-b visar nedfirning med dubbelrep 
enligt canyoning varianten. Varning: Denna 
nedfirningsvariant används särskilt inom 
canyoning och har en lindrig bromsinverkan 
i nedfirningsdonet!  
7a) Låg bromsverkan  
7b) Hög bromsverkan

Bilderna 8a-d visar hur man kan blockera 
nedfirningsdonet.

VARNING  NANO 8 har särskilt utvecklats 
för nedfirningsmanöver med rep av låg 
tvärsnittsdiameter! Ovan beskrivna nedfir-
ningstekniker kräver fackmässig utbildning 
och regelbunden övning! Nedfirningsöglan 
är inte framtagen för säkring av en klättrare!

KOMPATIBILITET  Granska kompabi-

liteten av denna produkt med övriga 
element av ert system (Kompatibilitet 
= funktionsmässigt samspel). Beakta 
kompabilitetsanvisningarna som ges i 
användarinstruktionerna av er personliga 
skyddsutrustning.

PRODUKTMÄRKNING  se ill. 9.
 
 

FI NANO 8

Seuraavat ohjeet täytyy lukea huolellisesti 
läpi ja niitä täytyy noudattaa tarkasti. Tämä 
erityisesti vuorikiipeilyyn ja kiipeilyyn val-
mistettu tuote ei vapauta henkilökohtaisista 
riskeistä.

VAROITUS
Jokainen Mammut-materiaalia jollain tavalla 
käyttävä on henkilökohtaisesti vastuussa 
oikean käyttötavan ja tekniikan oppimises-
ta. Jokainen käyttäjä on vastuussa kaikista 
vaaroista ja hyväksyy täysin koko vastuun 
kaikista vaurioista ja vammoista, joita 
syntyy Mammut-tuotteiden käytön aikana. 
Valmistaja ja ammattiliike eivät ole minkään-
laisessa vastuussa väärinkäytöstä eivätkä 
virheellisestä käytöstä ja/tai käsittelystä. 
Nämä ohjeet auttavat käyttämään tätä tuo-
tetta oikein. Koska kaikenlainen virheellinen 
käyttö ja virhemahdollisuudet eivät ole lue-
teltavissa, ohjeet eivät koskaan korvaa omaa 
tietämystä, koulutusta, kokemusta eivätkä 
omaa vastuuta. 

SÄILYTYS JA KULJETUS  Ihanteellisia säi-
lytysolosuhteita ovat: Kuiva, pimeä ja viileä 
paikka kuljetuskoteloiden ulkopuolella.

PUHDISTUS  Pidä tuote puhtaana ja pölyttö-
mänä köysivaurioiden välttämiseksi. 

KEMIKAALIEN JA YMPÄRISTÖOLOSUH-
TEIDEN VAIKUTUS  Kosketusta happoihin, 
liuottimiin ja muihin reaktiivisiin aineisiin ja 
kuumuuden lähteisiin täytyy ehdottomasti 
välttää. 

HUOMIO  Syövyttävät kemikaalit (mm. maalit, 
liuottimet, kumitetut ja itseliimautuvat etike-
tit) ja voimakas kuumuus voivat heikentää 
tuotteen ominaisuuksia myös ilman ulkoisia 
merkkejä. Tuote täytyy vaihtaa heti tällaisen 
kosketuksen jälkeen.

LISÄVARUSTEET  Käytä muiden henkilöiden 
kanssa ainoastaan kiipeilyyn ja vuorikiipei-
lyyn hyväksyttyjä tuotteita ja noudata yksit-
täisiä standardeja.

KÄYTTÖ  Kahdeksikon muotoista laskeutu-
misvälinettä saa käyttää vain kuvissa 1 ja 2 
näkyvillä tavoilla. Kaikenlainen muu käyttö 
on virheellistä ja voi aiheuttaa vaarallisia 
tilanteita. Käytä kahdeksikon muotoista 
laskeutumisvälinettä vain ruuvikierteisten 

karbiinihakojen kanssa. Tarkista aina, onko 
karbiinihaka oikein lukittu ja ripustettu 
varmistussilmukkaansa. Sijoita köysi kah-
deksikon muotoisen laskeutumisvälineen 
ympärille kuvan 1 mukaisesti. Tätä tekniikkaa 
voidaan käyttää sekä yksi- että kaksiköyti-
seen laskeutumiseen. 
Ota aina kiinni varmistusköydestä molemmin 
käsin kahdeksikon muotoisen laskeutumis-
välineen alapuolelta laskeutumista varten 
(kuva 2). Vapauta hieman otetta varmistus-
köyden ympäriltä. Kiipeilijää voidaan laskea 
alas hallitusti lisäämällä tai vähentämällä 
varmistusköyden kireyttä.

Laskeutumisen aikana köysi on sijoitettava 
kahdeksikon muotoiseen laskeutumisväli-
neeseen kuvan 3 mukaisesti. Turvallisuutta 
voidaan lisätä tekemällä aina köydellä 
prusik-solmu ja kiinnittämällä prusik-lenkin 
toinen pää karbiinihaalla kiipeilyvaljaiden 
jalkalenkkiin.

Kuvissa 4a–c näkyy yksiköytinen laskeutumi-
nen.  
4a) Pienempi jarrutusteho  
4b) Suurempi jarrutusteho  
4c) Laskeutumisvälineen lukitseminen

Kuvissa 5a–c näkyy kaksiköytinen laskeutu-
minen.  
5a) Pienempi jarrutusteho  
5b) Suurempi jarrutusteho  
5c) Laskeutumisvälineen lukitseminen

Kuvissa 6a–b näkyy yksiköytinen laskeutu-
minen kanjonointityylillä. Varo: Tämäntyyppi-
nen laskeutuminen on tarkoitettu erityisesti 
kanjonointiharrastukseen ja se pienentää 
laskeutumisvälineen jarrutustehoa!  
6a) Pienempi jarrutusteho  
6b) Suurempi jarrutusteho

Kuvissa 7a–b näkyy kaksiköytinen laskeutu-
minen kanjonointityylillä. Varo: Tämäntyyppi-
nen laskeutuminen on tarkoitettu erityisesti 
kanjonointiharrastukseen ja se pienentää 
laskeutumisvälineen jarrutustehoa!  
7a) Pienempi jarrutusteho  
7b) Suurempi jarrutusteho

Kuvissa 8a–d näkyy, miten laskeutumisväline 
lukitaan.

HUOMIO  NANO 8 on suunniteltu laskeutumi-
seen pienen halkaisijan köysillä! Yllä kuvaillut 
laskeutumistekniikat edellyttävät ammatti-
laisten ohjeistusta ja säännöllistä harjoittelua! 
Kahdeksikon muotoinen laskeutumisväline ei 
ole tarkoitettu kiipeilijän varmistukseen!

YHTEENSOPIVUUS  Tarkasta tämän tuot-
teen yhteensopivuus järjestelmän muiden 
elementtien kanssa (yhteensopivuus = 
toimiva yhteisvaikutus). Noudata henki-
lösuojainten käyttöoppaan yhteensopi-
vuusohjeita.

TUOTTEEN MERKINTÄ  katso kuva 9.

DK NANO 8

Læs følgende anvisninger nøje, og overhold 
dem. Dette produkt er specielt fremstillet til 
bjergbestigning og klatring og fritager ikke 
brugeren for den personlige risiko.

ADVARSEL
Enhver bruger af Mammut-produkter er per-
sonligt ansvarlig for at lære at bruge dem på 
korrekt vis. Enhver bruger overtager samtlige 
risici og accepterer fuldt og helt det fulde an-
svar for alle skader af enhver art, som kan 
ske ved anvendelse af Mammut-udstyr. Pro-
ducenten og forhandlere fralægger sig ethvert 
ansvar i tilfælde af misbrug og forkert brug 
og/eller håndtering. Anvisningerne beskriver 
den korrekte brug af produktet. Da det dog 
ikke er muligt at nævne samtlige forkerte 
anvendelser og fejl, erstatter anvisningerne 
ikke brugerens egen viden, træning, erfaring 
og ansvar. 

OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT  Sådan opbe-
vares produktet optimalt: tørt, mørkt, køligt 
og uden for transportbeholdere.

RENGØRING  Sørg for, at produktet er fri for 
snavs og støv for at undgå beskadigelser 
af rebene. 

PÅVIRKNING FRA KEMIKALIER OG MILJØ Und-
gå under alle omstændigheder kontakt med 
syrer, opløsningsmidler og andre reaktive 
stoffer eller varmekilder. 

ADVARSEL  Aggressive kemikalier (bl.a. 
farver, opløsningsmidler, gummibelagte og 
selvklæbende etiketter) og stærk varme kan 
forringe produktets egenskaber, uden at det 
kan ses på produktet. Hvis produktet bliver 
udsat for den type påvirkninger, skal det 
straks udskiftes.

TILBEHØR  Må kun anvendes sammen med 
andre produkter, der er godkendt til klatring 
og bjergbestigning – sørg for at overholde de 
individuelle retningslinjer.

ANVENDELSE  Den ottetalsformede rap-
pellingsenhed må kun anvendes iht. illu-
strationerne 1 og 2. Alle andre anvendelser 
er uhensigtsmæssige og kan føre til farlige 
situationer. Anvend din ottetalsformede rap-
pellingsenhed kun med karabinhager, der kan 
låses. Kontrollér hver gang, at karabinhagen 
er låst korrekt og fastgjort til sikringsløkken. 
Fastgør rebet omkring den ottetalsformede 
rappellingsenhed iht. illustration 1. Denne 
teknik kan bruges både med enkelt- og med 
dobbeltreb. 
Grib altid rappelling-bremserebet med 
begge hænder under den ottetalsformede 
rappellingsenhed (ill. 2). Løsn grebet om 
bremserebet en smule. Ved at udøve et større 
eller mindre tryk på bremserebet kan du fire 
klatreren kontrolleret ned.

부상에 대한 책임은 전적으로 사용자
에게 있습니다. 제조업체와 판매점은 
오용 또는 부적절한 사용 및 취급에 대
해 책임을 지지 않습니다. 본 지침은 사
용자가 제품을 올바르게 사용하도록 
돕기 위한 것입니다. 이 지침에 부적
절한 사용 및 가능한 오류를 모두 열
거하는 것은 불가능하므로, 이 지침은 
사용자의 지식, 교육, 경험, 책임을 대
신할 수 없습니다. 

보관 및 운반  최적의 보관 조건: 서
늘하고 건조하며 어두운 장소에 보
관하십시오. 운반 용기에는 보관하
지 마십시오.
세척  로프 손상을 방지하기 위해 제품
에 먼지가 끼지 않도록 합니다. 
화학물질 및 환경적 영향의 효과  용제 
및 기타 반응성 물질이나 열원에 접촉
하지 않도록 하십시오. 
경고  강한 화학물질(염료,용제, 점착 
라벨 및 포스트잇 등)과 강한 열은 외
부에 흔적을 내지 않고도 제품 특성
을 손상시킬 수 있습니다. 이러한 접
촉이 발생한 경우 즉시 제품을 교체
하십시오.
액세서리  다른 표준 등반 및 등산용 제
품만 함께 사용하고 각 제품의 개별 지
침을 준수하십시오.
사용  8자 현수하강 장치는 그림 1과 2
에 제시된 것처럼만 사용해야 합니다. 
다른 용도로 사용하는 것은 부적절하
며 위험할 수 있습니다. 8자 현수하강 
장치는 스크루 카라비너만을 함께 사
용십시오. 카라비너가 올바르게 잠겨 
있고 빌레이 루프에 연결되어 있는지 
항상 확인하십시오. 그림 1과 같이 8자 
현수하강 장치 주변에 로프를 배치합
니다. 이 기법은 싱글 및 더블 로프 라
인과 함께 사용할 수 있습니다. 
등반자를 내려줄 수 있도록 8자 현수
하강 장치 아래에서 항상 양손으로 제
동 로프를 꽉 붙잡고 있어야 합니다(
그림 2). 제동 로프를 약간 느슨하게 
잡습니다. 제동 로프에 가해지는 압력
을 조절하여 안정적으로 등반자를 아
래로 내릴 수 있습니다.
현수하강 시에는 그림 3과 같이 8자 
현수하강 장치에 로프를 배치합니다. 
안전성을 높이기 위해 항상 로프에 프
루직 매듭을 만들고, 카라비너를 이용
해 프루직 슬링의 다른 쪽 끝을 등산용 
하네스의 빌레이 루프에 연결합니다.
그림 4a~c는 싱글 로프 현수하강용입
니다.  
4a) 낮은 제동 효과  
4b) 높은 제동 효과  
4c) 현수하강 잠금 장치
그림 5a~c는 더블 로프 현수하강용입
니다.  
5a) 낮은 제동 효과  

Ved rappelling fastgøres rebet i den ottetals-
formede rappellingsenhed iht. illustration 3. 
Sørg altid for at sikre dig med en yderligere 
prusik-knude på rebet, og fastgør prusik-
slyngens anden ende med en låsekarabin til 
rappellingsløkken i din klatresele.

Illustration 4a–c viser rappelling med en-
keltreb.  
4a) Lav bremseeffekt  
4b) Høj bremseeffekt  
4c) Rappellingsenheden blokeres

Illustration 5a–c viser rappelling med dob-
beltreb.  
5a) Lav bremseeffekt  
5b) Høj bremseeffekt  
5c) Rappellingsenheden blokeres

Illustration 6a-b viser rappelling med en-
keltreb med Canyoning-varianten. Forsigtig: 
Denne rappellingsvariant bruges særligt ved 
Canyoning og nedsætter rappellingsenhe-
dens bremseeffekt!  
6a) Lav bremseeffekt  
6b) Høj bremseeffekt

Illustration 7a-b viser rappelling med dob-
beltreb med Canyoning-varianten. Forsigtig: 
Denne rappellingsvariant bruges særligt ved 
Canyoning og nedsætter rappellingsenhe-
dens bremseeffekt!  
7a) Lav bremseeffekt  
7b) Høj bremseeffekt

Illustration 8a-d viser, hvordan rappellingsen-
heden kan blokeres.

ADVARSEL NANO 8 er specielt udviklet til 
rappelling med lille rebdiameter! De ovenfor 
viste rappellingsteknikker kræver fagkyndig 
instruktion og regelmæssig træning! Den 
ottetalsformede rappellingsenhed er ikke 
beregnet til sikring af en klatrer!

KOMPATIBILITET Kontrollér, om dette pro-
dukt er kompatibel med andre elementer 
i dit system (kompatibilitet = funktionelt 
samspil). Overhold anvisningerne om 
kompatibilitet i din personlige sikringsud-
styrs betjeningsvejledning.

MARKERING PÅ PRODUKTET  se ill. 9.
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다음 지침을 주의 깊게 읽고 항상 준수
하십시오. 이 제품은 등산 및 등반용으
로 특별히 디자인되었지만 여전히 위
험에 대한 주의가 필요합니다.

경고
마무트 장비를 사용하는 사람은 누구
나 해당 장비의 올바른 용도와 사용 방
법을 숙지해야 할 책임이 있습니다. 사
용자는 마무트 제품 사용 시 발생할 수 
있는 모든 위험을 감수하며, 손상 또는 

5b) 높은 제동 효과  
5c) 현수하강 잠금 장치
그림 6a~b는 협곡 타기 스타일 싱글 로
프 현수하강용입니다. 경고: 해당 현수
하강 기법은 협곡 타기를 위한 것으로, 
현수하강 장치의 제동 효과를 감소시
킵니다!  
6a) 낮은 제동 효과  
6b) 높은 제동 효과
그림 7a~b는 협곡 타기 스타일 더블 로
프 현수하강용입니다. 경고: 해당 현수
하강 기법은 협곡 타기를 위한 것으로, 
현수하강 장치의 제동 효과를 감소시
킵니다!  
7a) 낮은 제동 효과  
7b) 높은 제동 효과
그림 8a~d는 현수하강 장치를 잠그는 
방법을 보여줍니다.
경고  NANO 8은 직경이 좁은 로프를 
이용한 현수하강 조작을 위해 개발되
었습니다. 위에 설명된 현수하강 기법
은 전문가의 지도와 정기적인 연습을 
필요로 합니다. 8자 현수하강 장치는 
등반자를 빌레이로 고정하기 위한 것
이 아닙니다.
호환성  이 제품이 사용자 시스템
의 다른 요소들과 호환되는지 확인
하십시오(호환성 = 기능적 상호 작
용). 개인 안전 장비용 사용 설명서
에 호환성에 관한 사항이 있는지 확
인하십시오.
제품 정보 표시  그림 9 참조
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次のガイドラインを注意してお読みい
ただき、記載の指示には必ず従ってく
ださい。この登山およびクライミング
専用製品は、あらゆる事故や怪我のリ
スクから使用者を保護するものではあ
りません。

警告
マムート用品の適切な使用およびテク
ニックを習得したうえでご使用くださ
い。マムート製品を使用する際には、使
用者本人があらゆるリスクを認識し、
本製品の使用に起因する破損や負傷
に対して全責任を負うものとします。メ
ーカーおよび小売店は、誤用および不
適切な使用および（または）取り扱いに
対し一切の責任を負いません。これら
のガイドラインは、製品を正しく使って
いただくためのものです。誤った使用
方法や起こり得るミスをすべて網羅す
ることは不可能なため、これらのガイド
ラインはあくまで参照とし、ご自身の知
識、トレーニング、経験、個人の責任に
基づいて製品をご使用ください。 

保管と輸送  最適な保管条件:輸送用の
コンテナではなく、乾燥した冷暗所に
保管してください。
クリーニング  ロープへの損傷を避ける
ため、汚れやホコリなどがつかないよう
製品を清潔に保ってください。 
化学物質および環境の影響  酸や溶剤、
その他反応性の物質あるいは熱源に接
触させないでください。 
警告  腐食性化学物質(染料、溶剤、糊
付けされた、および粘着性のラベルを
含む)と過度の高熱は、外観に変化がな
くても製品の性質を損なうことがありま
す。接触してしまった場合には、製品を
直ちに交換してください。
アクセサリー  登山およびクライミング
の認定基準を満たす他の製品とのみ
使用し、各製品のガイドラインに従って
ください。
使用方法  エイト環は、必ず図1、2の方法
で使用してください。これ以外の方法で
使用すると、リスクが生じるおそれがあり
ます。エイト環は、必ずスクリューカラビ
ナと共に使用してください。カラビナが
正しくロックされ、ビレイループに取り
付けられていることを常に確認してくだ
さい。図1のようにロープをエイト環の
周りに巻きます。このテクニックはシング
ルとダブルのロープラインで使えます。 
必ずエイト環の下でブレーキロープを
両手で握り、クライマーを下ろします(図
2)。ブレーキロープのグリップを若干緩
めます。ブレーキロープにかける圧力
を調整することで、コントロールしなが
らクライマーを下ろすことができます。
ラッペリングの際には、図3に従ってエ
イト環にロープを配置します。安全性を
さらに高めるため、常にロープでプラシ
ックノットを作り、カラビナでプラシック
スリングの他端をクライミングハーネス
のビレイループに取り付けてください。
図4a～cは、シングルロープを使用した
ラッペリングを示しています。  
4a)ブレーキ効果が低い  
4b)ブレーキ効果が高い  
4c)ラッペリングデバイスのロック
図5a～cは、ダブルロープを使用したラ
ッペリングを示しています。  
5a)ブレーキ効果が低い  
5b)ブレーキ効果が高い  
5c)ラッペリングデバイスのロック
図6a～bは、キャニオニング用のシング
ルロープを使用したラッペリングを示し
ています。警告:このタイプのラッペリン
グは、キャニオニングのみに行なうもの
で、ラッペリングデバイスのブレーキ効
果が低下します。  
6a)ブレーキ効果が低い  
6b)ブレーキ効果が高い
図7a～bは、キャニオニング用のダブル

ロープを使用したラッペリングを示し
ています。警告:このタイプのラッペリン
グは、キャニオニングのみに行なうもの
で、ラッペリングデバイスのブレーキ効
果が低下します。  
7a)ブレーキ効果が低い  
7b)ブレーキ効果が高い
図8a～dは、ラッペリングデバイスのロッ
ク方法について説明しています。
警告  NANO 8は、直径の小さなロープを
使ったラッペリングを想定して特別に開
発されたものです。上記のラッペリング
テクニックを実践するには、専門家によ
る指導と定期的な練習が必要です。エ
イト環はクライマーの安全を確保する
ものではありません。
互換性  ご使用の他製品が本製品と
互換性があることを確認してください
(互換性＝機能的な相互作用)。お使
いの個人安全装置の取扱説明書に記
載された互換性に関する注意に従っ
てください。
製品のマーキング 図9を参照してください。


